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Efficiency First NY and BPCA Joint Petition Statement Regarding PSC Case 07-M-0548: 

 

We encourage the success and expansion of current programs administered by NYSERDA and New 

York’s electric and gas utilities. They play an important role in the energy efficiency industry, creating jobs, 

improving the economy, and reducing homeowners’ cost of living. 

 

However, recent public policy decisions have created barriers to this expansion. In fact, many 

contracting firms have put off expansion plans or even down-sized as a direct result of rule changes regarding 

how the cost-effectiveness of these programs is calculated.  This is primarily due to the state regulators’ 

narrow interpretation of New York’s Energy Efficiency Portfolio Standard (EEPS) cost-effectiveness 

requirements. Ultimately, this could threaten to drive the home performance contracting industry out of the 

state effectively un-doing more than a decade of infrastructure-building.  We need to remove barriers to the 

growth of the residential energy efficiency market to protect both public and private sector investments already 

made and ensure that future investments in this market are secure. 

 

Position Details 

We seek to end the practice of applying the Total Resource Cost Test (TRC) at the measure level as is 
currently required under Public Service Commission (PSC) orders. Recently introduced PSC orders under 
EEPS require the Total Resource Cost test at the measure level, rather than at the program or portfolio level. 
This is bad policy because:  
 

• Using a TRC test to evaluate cost-effectiveness at the individual measure level is difficult and costly to 
administer and restricts a consumer’s spending choices. 

• Measure level TRC tests ignore the interactivity of energy efficiency improvements and defeat the 
concept of the “house as a system,” a basic principle of building science. 

• Requiring 100% of the consumer’s investment to be justified through energy savings alone is 
unrealistic.  Counting the participant’s contribution on the cost side implies that we understand why a 
person chooses to spend money and that we can quantify those reasons on the benefit side of the 
equation.  The current rule neglects to account for any additional benefits that influence a consumer’s 
decision-making process. 

• The application of a TRC test to performance based programs like Home Performance with Energy Star 
(HPwES) and the Multifamily Performance Program (MPP) is contrary to the fundamental design 
principal that these programs are intended to function as market transformation initiatives as well as 
energy efficiency resource acquisition programs.   

 
There are two potential remedies recommended to address these issues:  
 

1. Allow programs to use the Program Administrator Cost Test (PACT) instead of the TRC, particularly for 
programs that are performance-based in nature and are designed to promote market transformation. 

2. If a TRC test is to continue to be used, the PSC should modify the current order and adopt the best 
practices consistent with those described by the National Home Performance Council in its recently 
published paper “Getting to Fair Cost Effectiveness Testing” (Sep. 2011).  These modifications should 
include, at a minimum, allowing for TRC at the program or portfolio level and a reasonable proxy to 
account for the participant’s non-energy benefits. 
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Signatory List: 
 

Organization Last Name First Name Email Zip State 

1 Advanced Energy Solutions Wissman Kenneth kwissmanaes@aol.com 12701 NY 

2 Advanced Energy Systems of NY Farr Duane dcfarr@roadrunner.com 13413 NY 

3 APOCTech Claflin Shane jimmyjustus@yahoo.com 12550 NY 

4 B.S.L. Direct/Wonder Windows Hazen Randall randy.amerihome@yahoo.com 14411 NY 

5 Bassett Medical Center Karl David dwkarl@hotmail.com 13326 NY 

6 Big L Distributors Ladowski John johnl@bigldist.com 14227 NY 

7 Big L Distributors Inc. Wuest Carl cwuest@bigldist.com 14227 NY 

8 Boccacino Home Energy Specialists Falbo Karen Boccacibokaren@rochester.rr.com 14607 NY 

9 Brent Kovalchik, RA Kovalchik Brent bkra@earthlink.net 12571 NY 

10 Bright Power Braman Jon jbraman@brightpower.com 10005 NY 

11 bright power hannah james jhannah@brightpower.com 10005 NY 

12 Bright Power McNamara Andrew amcnamara@brightpower.com 10005 NY 

13 Bright Power Perlman Jeff jperlman@brightpower.com 10005 NY 

14 Bright Power, Inc Ast Eric east@brightpower.com 10005 NY 

15 Bright Power, Inc Sherman Gregory gsherman@brightpower.com 10005 NY 

16 BrightHome Energy Solutions, LLC Brown Mike mike.brown@brighthome.com 10573 NY 

17 Brooklyn Green Home Solutions Gilbert Robert bobg@bghsi.com 11217 NY 

18 Bruins Inspections, Inc. Bruins David dbruins@frontiernet.net 14534 NY 

19 Bruni and campisi Hannigan Vincent vhannigan@brucaminc.com 10523 NY 

20 Buffalo Energy Fellendorf Fred fred@buffalo-energy.com 14059 NY 

21 BUFFALO ENERGY MONTALDI MIKE mike@buffalo-energy.com 14059 NY 

22 Buffalo Energy Plyter Michael michael@buffalo-energy.com 14221 NY 

23 Buffalo Energy Radle Bernice berniceradle@gmail.com 14213 NY 

24 Buffalo Energy Swinehart David david@buffalo-energy.com 14059 NY 

25 Buffalo Energy Inc Ramsey Linda linda@buffalo-energy.com 14059 NY 

26 Buffalo Energy, Inc Brind'Amour Mark mark@buffalo-energy.com 14059 NY 

27 Buffalo Pumps Goodnick Douglas dgoodnick@buffalopumps.com 14120 NY 

28 Buffalo State Petre Joseph petrja23@mail.buffalostate.edu 14213 NY 

29 Capital Region Insulators Clifford Donald dclifford55@aol.com 12086 NY 

30 Center for Working Families Ng Anthony anthony@cwfny.org 10010 NY 

31 Clover Heating Inc. Marmo Anthony amarmo@clovercool.com 10591 NY 

32 CNY Home Tech Services Urtz Thomas urtz57@wildblue.net 13478 NY 

33 Comfort Home Improvement Culhane Daniel dculhane@comfortwindows.com 14624 NY 

34 Comfort home improvement Faulknor Charles energystar101@aol.com 14624 NY 

35 Comfort Home Improvement Sardino Marc msardino@comfortwindows.com 13209 NY 

36 Comfort Home Improvements Co. Hadden John jhadden@comfortwindows.com 12110 NY 

37 Comfort Windows Oliver Don don@comfortwindows.com 13209 NY 

38 Community Environmental Center Cherry Richard Jackley@cecenter.org 11101 NY 

39 Conservation Services Group Derikart Richard richard.derikart@csgrp.com 12205 NY 
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40 Cooper Associates Cooper Clifford ccooper@ccooperassociates.com 12401 NY 

41 Crossfield Home Energy Solutions oliver robert rscottoliver@gmail.com 14610 NY 

42 Dan Fulmer Co Macaluso James bpicertified@yahoo.com 14615 NY 

43 David Burrows, Architect Burrows David burrowsarchitect@yahoo.com 14618 NY 

44 David Homes Appler Peter peter@davidhomes.com 14075 NY 

45 DickKornbluth, LLC Kornbluth Richard dick@dickkornbluth.com 13210 NY 

46 Dundon Insulation, Inc Dundon Pat pat@insulationman.com 13865 NY 

47 Earth Energy Audits Thayer John Alden earthenergyaudits@yahoo.com 12725 NY 

48 EBM Mechanical Contracting Inc Morton Elvin elvinebm@verizon.net 14224 NY 

49 Eco Objectives Philips Peter Info@EcoObjectives.com 11102 NY 

50 

eco_logic STUDIO, architecture & 

engineering, PLLC Connors Kevin kevin@eco-logicSTUDIO.com 14214 NY 

51 Ecostructions Killian Andrew zerovolley7@gmail.com 13220 NY 

52 Ed Herrington Inc. Wenk Jon jonathon.wenk@herringtons.com 12529 NY 

53 

Energy Conservation Specialists, 

LLC McKnight Sr. William energyconservationspecialists@gmail.com 12491 NY 

54 Energy Construction LLC Goodman Gary ggoodmanenergy@gmail.com 12077 NY 

55 Energy Management Solution Scott Rudy mortbiz@yahoo.com 10931 NY 

56 Energy Savers Inc McClean B Bruce energysaverinc@hotmail.com 13057 NY 

57 

Energy Savers NY ratepayer & 

taxpayer Fischer Andrew homedocny@yahoo.com 10547 NY 

58 ENERGY SAVING SOLUTIONS LLC COWLES FRANKLYN INFO@ESSAUDIT.COM 14225 NY 

59 EnergyPro Insulation Grecco Gary garygrecco@energyproinsulation.com 10309 NY 

60 EPA von Schrader Chandler vonschrader.chandler@epa.gov 20460 DC 

61 Ethos Homes, LLC Blouch John john@ethoshomesllc.com 12302 NY 

62 EWM Patierno Michael Patierno@yahoo.com 12545 NY 

63 Foam Rite McAdam Gillon gillon@foamriteinc.com 10918 NY 

64 

Get Green Home Improvements, 

LLC Carton John jtcarton@yahoo.com 12550 NY 

65 gettinghome-emergy, llc Davies Naomi naomi@gettinghome-energy.com 12521 NY 

66 Gleason Geothermal Heise Jeremy Jeremy@gleasonheating.com 14572 NY 

67 Global Dwelling Kotsides John john@globaldwelling.net 12440 NY 

68 globe sales associates covell david david@globe-sales.com 11747 NY 

69 Green Audit USA Best Jay jay@greenauditusa.com 11749 NY 

70 Green Home Logic prush joseph greenhomelogic@gmail.com 11552 NY 

71 Green Homes America revere joseph joseph.revere@greenhomesamerica.com 13208 NY 

72 Green Homes America Williams Donald don.williams@greenhomesamerica.com 13208 NY 

73 Green Jobs Training Center Bevilacqua Dolores Dee.dunn1215@gmail.com 11414 NY 

74 green works solutions, inc. Cahill Lewis lew@nygreenworks.com 11542 NY 

75 GreenEc Maricic Frank frank@greenec.net 10536 NY 

76 Greenhomes america Conyers Ian Tenormofo@netscape.net 13208 NY 

77 GreenHomes America Forell Aleah aleah.forell@greenhomesamerica.com 13090 NY 

78 GreenHomes America Knaszak Michelle michelle.knaszak@greenhomesamerica.com 13208 NY 

79 GreenHomes America Maurer Maggie maggie.maurer@greenhomesamerica.com 13208 NY 
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80 GreenHomes America Revere Heather heather.revere@greenhomesamerica.com 13206 NY 

81 GreenHomes America Reynolds Tom tom.reynolds@greenhomesamerica.com 13208 NY 

82 Greenhomes America Sicilia Billie billiejo.sicilia@greenhomesamerica.com 13208 NY 

83 

GreenHomesAmerica by Master 

Mechanical Ferrara William wferrara@masterphc.com 11735 NY 

84 GrrenHomes America Rogers Michael Mike.Rogers@greenhomesamerica.com 13208 NY 

85 Halco Heating Voytovich Ed evoytovich@gmail.com 13224 NY 

86 Halco Home Energy Performance Beniamino Angela angela@halcoheating.net 14532 NY 

87 Harmony Builders, LLC roberts wyatt wyatt@harmonybuilders.com 12464 NY 

88 heating and cooling Peer Steve Speer1@rochester.rr.com 14626 NY 

89 

Home Energy Performance by 

Halco Cawrad Veronica veronica@halcoheating.com 14532 NY 

90 

Home Energy Performance by 

Halco Smith Hal hal@halcoheating.com 14532 NY 

91 

Home Energy Performance By 

HALCO Smith Seth seth@halcoheating.com 14532 NY 

92 Home Star Energy Service Inc Myers Dennis hsesi@aol.com 11758 NY 

93 Hometec Inspections Inc Senor Eliot Eliot@gesenor.com 10530 NY 

94 Honeywell Dolinskas Chuck chuck.dolinskas@honeywell.com 13206 NY 

95 Hover Networks Inc. Floyd Daniel dfloyd7@verizon.net 14224 NY 

96 hughesco of buffalo inc. woodward mike mwoodward.hughesco@gmail.com 14228 NY 

97 Hughesco of Rochester Plyter Seth seth@hughescoofrochester.com 14611 NY 

98 Integral Building & Design, Inc. Strocchia Pasquale pasquale@integralbuilding.com 12561 NY 

99 

Integrity Home Energy 

Assessments Maschke David maschked@optonline.net 11940 NY 

100 Isaac Home Energy Performance DeLeo Domenic ddeleo@Isaacheating.com 14607 NY 

101 Ivy Lea Construction Boyle Russell russ@ivyleaconstruction.com 14223 NY 

102 Ivy Lea Construction Lyness Scott scott@ivyleaconstruction.com 14223 NY 

103 Ivy Lea Construction Thiebolt Mike thiebolt@ivyleaconstruction.com 14223 NY 

104 ivy lea construction Walters Dan dan@ivyleaconstruction.com 14223 NY 

105 Jag Construction Inc Glow Jennifer janglow@jagsprayfoam.com 14624 NY 

106 Jag Construction Inc Glow Jennifer jenglow@jagsprayfoam.com 14624 NY 

107 JAG Construction Inc. Lindenhovius Johannes hans@jagsprayfoam.com 14624 NY 

108 James Luckner, PE Luckner Jim jimluckn@hvi.net 12440 NY 

109 Kalex Energy Company Jones Michael mjonesg58@yahoo.com 13469 NY 

110 Kinetik Energy Solutions, Inc Pfeiffer John John@KinetikEnergySolutions.com 10805 NY 

111 LANDBASE ENVIRONMENT LTD TOWNSEND LI landbasellc@gmail.com 11797 NY 

112 Lang Energy Solutions Stanton Stephen steve@langheating.com 14580 NY 

113 Lionheart Energy Audits Leone Robert lionheartenergyaudits@gmail.com 10983 NY 

114 Longs GCS Corp. Long Christopher chris@longsgcs.net 10547 NY 

115 m&J Buidling Contractors, Inc. cartwright mark mjajcart@empacc.net 14873 NY 

116 MaGrann Associates Adams Ben benadams@magrann.com 08054 NJ 

117 

Mayor, Village of Croton-on-

Hudson NY and Vice chair, 

Northern W Wiegman Leo lwiegman@crotononhudson-ny.gov 10520 NY 
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118 Me Cande Tyler tpcande@gmail.com 11050 NY 

119 Monroe Energy Solutions Sparks Darren monroeenergysolutions@yahoo.com 14580 NY 

120 Murtha Construction McKenna Stephen smckenna@murthaconstruction.com 11795 NY 

121 National Fiber Millhouse James Jimm@nationalfiber.com 12586 NY 

122 NEHDA inc. Lang Dan Dan@nehda.org 

13203-

2417 NY 

123 New Buffalo Impact Paterson Brian bpaterson@newbuffaloimpact.com 14150 NY 

124 nmic rieber dan danrieber@nmic.org 10033 NY 

125 

North East Building Performance 

Advisors Towner Jack jtowne@nebpa.com 12205 NY 

126 nweac oringel herb herb@oringel.com 10589 NY 

127 On=Line Plumbing & Heating, Inc. Smith Donald dfsmith1@roadrunner.com 14075 NY 

128 Performance Systems Thomas Gregory gthomas@psdconsulting.com 14850 NY 

129 

Performance Systems 

Development Metcalfe Conrad cmetcalfe@psdconsulting.com 14850 NY 

130 

Perfromance Systems 

Development Ashworth Harvey hashworth@psdconsulting.com 14850 NY 

131 Phoenix Mechanical Nissman Larry Larry@phoenixny.com 10573 NY 

132 

Powersmith Home Energy 

Solutions Kartzman Dan dan.kartzman@thepowersmith.com 11706 NY 

133 Preservation Studios Wilson Jason jasonwilson@preservationstudios.com 14213 NY 

134 Primo Construction Collier Thomas twcollier@gmail.com 13775 NY 

135 

Prospect Development and 

Construction Shannon Jeremy jrms@prospectarchitecture.com 11213 NY 

136 PUSH Buffalo Gocker Clarke clarke@pushbuffalo.org 14213 NY 

137 R Factor Spray Foam Knapp Scott rfactorinsulation@hotmail.com 13622 NY 

138 R. McLagan, Inc. McLagan Ronald info@mclagan.net 12065 NY 

139 R.E.C perez David daveperez93@yahoo.com 11953 NY 

140 Radiant Drywall & Insulation Corp Kogel Lawreence lkogel@radiantinsulsystems.com 11953 NY 

141 

Rand Engineering & Architecture, 

PC Marcinek Jim jmarcinek@randpc.com 10001 NY 

142 Reaidential Energy Conservation Hoopet Glenn Glennh@energy-experts.net 11933 NY 

143 Renewable Energy Solutions Smith Gordon smithgordonm@yahoo.com 12741 NY 

144 RESE Dever William wdever@nycap.rr.com 12309 NY 

145 Residential Energy Conservation Altenreither Peter peter@energy-experts.net 11720 NY 

146 Residential Energy Conservation DiMattei Taren taren@energy-experts.net 11720 NY 

147 Retired Peters Richard petersrap@yahoo.com 11756 NY 

148 Rochester Colonial Mfg. Wilson Kenneth kenw@rochestercolonial.com 14606 NY 

149 Sangfroid Associates, LLC Moriarta Courtney moriarta@sangfroidassociates.com 12834 NY 

150 Snug Planet Harrod Jonathan jharrod@snugplanet.com 14850 NY 

151 Snug Planet LLC Reid Blake breid@snugplanet.com 14850 NY 

152 

Southern Tier Building 

Performance Analysts Jones David A. sotierbldgperfanalysts@yahoo.com 14141 NY 

153 

St. Lawrence County Energy Task 

Force/Alliance McClellan Robert robin.mcclellan@gmail.com 13676 NY 

154 Steven Winter Associates, Inc. Brabon Erica ebrabon@swinter.com 10001 NY 
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155 Sunny Brook Builders SHEA Dean dean.shea3690@gmail.com 14850 NY 

156 SUNY Buffalo Conley Gregory gcconley@buffalo.edu 14047 NY 

157 Sustainability @Daemen College Young Brenda byoung@daemen.edu 14226 NY 

158 

Sustainability Institute @ Molloy 

College Lewis Neal Nlewis@SI.Molloy.edu 11735 NY 

159 SWEAC Orville Nina ninaorville@gmail.com 10522 NY 

160 TAG Mechanical Systems, Inc Guiles Jr Ellis eguiles@tagmechanical.com 13206 NY 

161 Taitem Kirk Nick nkirk@taitem.com 14850 NY 

162 Taitem Engineering Godin Arthur agodin@taitem.com 14850 NY 

163 Taitem Engineering Goodell Nate ngoodell@taitem.com 13669 NY 

164 Taitem Engineering Hallas Evan ehallas@taitem.com 14850 NY 

165 Taitem Engineering Jenkins Betsy bjenkins@taitem.com 01267 NY 

166 Taitem Engineering Ryan Theresa tryan@taitem.com 14850 NY 

167 Taitem Engineering Schwartzberg Jan blackhill56@gmail.com 14850 NY 

168 Taylor Home Energy DiCiacce Tony tony@taylorheating.com 14611 NY 

169 town building systems foley daniel daniel.foley@installed.net 14132 NY 

170 Town Building Systems Hance Jonn j.hance@installed.net 14132 NY 

171 Town Insulation Anzalone Rick ranzalone@installed.net 14132 NY 

172 Town Insulation Foley Dan dfoley@installed.net 14132 NY 

173 Town Insulation Maier Anita amaier@installed.net 14132 NY 

174 

Town of Brookhaven, Office of 

Energy and Sustainability Kirkland Elizabeth ekirkland@brookhaven.org 11738 NY 

175 Town of Delaware Fuchs Howard delawareinspector@hvc.rr.com 12745 NY 

176 Town of Islip Williams Kathleen kwislipgreen@optimum.net 11751 NY 

177 TRC Beaulieu Shelley sbeaulieu@trcsolutions.com 12118 NY 

178 TRC Gleeson Pamela pgleeson@trcsolutions.com 12065 NY 

179 TRC Energy Services Healey Heather hhealey@trcsolutions.com 14850 NY 

180 TRC Energy Services Lang Karin klang@trcsolutions.com 12065 NY 

181 True Energy Solutions Hodkinson Damian damian@trueenergysolutions.com 14445 NY 

182 TruTech Tools, Ltd. Spohn Bill Bill@TruTechTools.com 44319 OH 

183 University at Buffalo Fellendorf Elizabeth fellendorf@gmail.com 14139 NY 

184 Van Hee Mechanical Newcomb James venheeheating@gmail.com 14519 NY 

185 Verdae, LLC Hamilton Lloyd Lloyd@verdaellc.com 12572 NY 

186 Vogel's Services Vogel Paul pvogel1@rochester.rr.com 14623 NY 

187 www.greenhomeswestchester.com Martin Judith judy@greenhomeswestchester.com 10580 NY 

188 YES Foam Granger Rob yesfoam@roadrunner.com 14760 NY 

189 Zenner & Ritter Yaw Bill byaw@zennerandritter.com 14215 NY 

190 Zerodraft Mendel Paul Paul.mendel@gmail.com 12203 NY 

191 Zerodraft Moore Ryan rmoore@getzerodraft.com 12205 NY 

192 Zerodraft of CNY Borek Michael mborek@getzerodraft.com 13211 NY 

193 Zerodraft of CNY, Inc. Gale Tim tgale@getzerodraft.com 13211 NY 

 


